

# 23-7640

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

SEANPAUL REYES,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*against*

CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
CHASE H. MECHANICK  
*of Counsel*

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellant  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-0846  
cmechani@law.nyc.gov

February 16, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. NYPD’s recognition of the right to record the police in public places.....	4
B. NYPD’s prohibition on filming in precinct lobbies to protect sexual assault survivors, confidential informants, and others .....	6
C. The State and City Right to Record Acts .....	10
D. Procedural history .....	16
1. Plaintiff’s activities as a “First Amendment auditor” .....	16
2. Plaintiff’s complaint and motion for a preliminary injunction.....	17
3. The district court’s order granting a citywide, preliminary injunction of the Facilities Policy under the Right to Record Acts .....	21
4. Subsequent procedural history .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	30
POINT I .....	30

PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN THAT HE IS LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM .....	30
POINT II.....	36
PLAINTIFF IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	36
A. The district court abused its discretion in exercising supplemental jurisdiction over the Right to Record Act claims. ....	36
B. The Facilities Policy does not violate the Right to Record Acts.....	40
1. The City has a common-law proprietary right to control access to, and maintain order within, its property. ....	44
2. The Right to Record Acts do not abrogate the City’s common-law proprietary rights. ....	50
3. The district court’s reading would lead to hard questions about individuals’ “rights” to record in courthouses, prisons, and non-public areas of police precincts. ....	52
4. Legislative history confirms that the Right to Record Acts do not enshrine broader rights than the First Amendment inside government buildings.....	55
POINT III .....	61
THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST OVERWHELMINGLY FAVOR THE CITY.....	61
POINT IV.....	65
THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION WAS OVERBROAD.....	65

CONCLUSION ..... 68  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 59, 62
<i>Adamides v. Warren</i> , No. 21-CV-6613, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125758 (W.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2022) .....	40
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	68
<i>Allen v. Adami</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 275 (1976) .....	46
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	33, 34
<i>Bacon v. Phelps</i> , 961 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	60
<i>Barber v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 73 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>Bd. of Higher Ed. v. Students for a Democratic Soc’y</i> , 60 Misc. 2d 114 (Sup. Ct., Queens Cty. 1969) .....	49
<i>Boonville v. Maltbie</i> , 272 N.Y. 40 (1936) .....	46
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	68
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	67

*Carver v. Nassau Cty. Interim Fin. Auth.*,  
730 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 39, 41

*Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells*,  
538 U.S. 440 (2003)..... 53

*Cohen v. Postal Holdings, LLC*,  
873 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 38

*Conn. State Police Union v. Rovella*,  
36 F.4th 54 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 27

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. N.Y.*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 68

*eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 65, 66

*Ellis v. Allen*,  
4 A.D.2d 343 (3d Dep’t 1957)..... 49

*Expedia, Inc. v. United Airlines*,  
No. 19-cv-1066, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59037  
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2019) ..... 35

*Fay v. S. Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
802 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 39

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*,  
No. 17 Civ. 3425, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106134  
(S.D.N.Y. Jul. 10, 2017) ..... 35

*Fields v. City of Phila.*,  
862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 59, 62

*Finn v. Barney*,  
471 F. App’x 30 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2012) ..... 18

*Fish v. Kobach*,  
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 34

<i>Flynn v. City of N.Y.</i> , 258 A.D.2d 129 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	6
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12, 59, 62
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	67
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	12, 59, 62
<i>Gorman v. Town of Huntington</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 275 (2009) .....	46
<i>Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023).....	68
<i>Guarniere v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 21cv1739, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40936 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2023).....	40
<i>Hall v. Louis Weber Bldg. Co.</i> , 36 Misc. 551 (App. Term 1901).....	47
<i>Hechter v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 34 (1978) .....	29, 46, 51
<i>Heggs v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 17-CV-3234, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149647 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2023).....	40
<i>Holt v. Continental Grp.</i> , 708 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	28, 34
<i>Hospitality Grp. of Am. v. Terrace on the Park, Inc.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 6814, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5163 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 1993) .....	47, 48

<i>Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	48, 49
<i>JTH Tax, LLC v. Agnant</i> , 62 F.4th 658 (2d Cir. 2023).....	27, 32
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	52
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	67
<i>Local 553, Tr. Workers Union v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 695 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>Lofaro v. City of New Rochelle</i> , No. 53694/2001, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5132 (Sup. Ct., Westchester Cty. Oct. 7, 2013).....	46
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	47
<i>Lubonty v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 250 (2019) .....	54
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Bucsek</i> , 919 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	52
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	27
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Texas</i> , 906 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36



*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 35, 36

*People v. Alderson*,  
144 Misc.2d 133 (Crim. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1989)..... 49

*People v. Ashdown*,  
12 Misc. 3d 836 (Sup. Ct., Rensselaer Cty. 2006) ..... 56

*People v. Barnes*,  
26 N.Y.3d 986 (2015) ..... 49

*People v. Graves*,  
76 N.Y.2d 16 (1990) ..... 47

*People v. Martinez*,  
43 Misc. 2d 94 (Crim. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1964)..... 50, 56

*People v. Munroe*,  
18 Misc. 3d 9 (App. Term, 2d Dep’t 2007) ..... 49

*People v. Pabon*,  
28 N.Y.3d 147 (2016) ..... 54

*People v. Reape*,  
22 Misc. 3d 615 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 2008)..... 49, 50, 51

*People v. Roberts*,  
31 N.Y.3d 406 (2018) ..... 56

*People v. Wallace*,  
31 N.Y.3d 503 (2018) ..... 56

*People v. Young Kahng*,  
52 Misc. 3d 1 (App. Term, 2d Dep’t 2016) ..... 49

*Plymouth Venture Partners, II, L.P. v. GTR Source, LLC*,  
37 N.Y.3d 591 (2021) ..... 45

*Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.*,  
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 34

*Matter of Robert E. Havell Revocable Trust v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Vill. of Monroe*,  
 127 A.D.3d 1095 (2d Dep’t 2015) ..... 46

*Rodriguez v. KGA Inc.*,  
 155 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep’t 2017) ..... 52

*Rogers v. N.Y.C. Tr. Auth.*,  
 89 N.Y.2d 692 (1997) ..... 48, 49

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)..... 36

*S.H. v. Diocese of Brooklyn*,  
 205 A.D.3d at 187 (2d Dep’t 2022)..... 52

*Seabrook v. Jacobson*,  
 153 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 41

*Smith v. City of Cumming*  
 No. 1:97-CV-1753, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23875  
 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 1999), ..... 62

*Smith v. City of Cumming*,  
 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 59

*Stewart v. U.S. I.N.S.*,  
 762 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 28, 33

*Thomson Indus., Inc. v. Port Washington North*,  
 27 N.Y.2d 537 (1970) ..... 46

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 68

*Turner v. Lieutenant Driver*,  
 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 59, 62

*United States v. Texas*,  
 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)..... 66, 68

*Vucetovic v. Epsom Downs, Inc.*,  
10 N.Y.3d 517 (2008) ..... 46

*We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul*,  
17 F.4th 295 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 27

*Wheelock v. Noonan*,  
108 N.Y. 179 (1888) ..... 47

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 35, 36

*Young v. N.Y.C. Tr. Auth.*,  
903 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 38, 39, 40

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. art. III..... 3, 31, 67

**Statutes and Local Laws**

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 38, 39, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 60

N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 52..... 56

N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 79-p..... *passim*

N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 2.10 ..... 55

N.Y. Exec. L. § 292 ..... 51

N.Y. Exec. L. § 296 ..... 51

N.Y. Penal Law § 140.00 ..... 44, 48

N.Y. Penal Law § 140.05 ..... 44

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 14-189..... *passim*

N.Y.C. Charter § 1043 ..... 19

N.Y.C. Human Rights L. § 8-102 ..... 52

N.Y.C. Human Rights L. § 8-107 ..... 52

**Rules**

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 131.1 ..... 65

2d Cir. Loc. R. App’x Pt. B ..... 64

Fed. R. Crim. P. 53 ..... 65

**Other Authorities**

Ashley Southall, *Video of Man Berating Officer Opens Debate  
Over Recording in Police Stations*, N.Y. Times  
(Aug. 21, 2018) ..... 58

Joint Counterterrorism Assessment Team, *Emerging  
Technologies May Heighten Terrorist Threats*  
(Oct. 14, 2022) ..... 11

N.Y. Assembly Bill 2015-A10387A ..... 14, 57

N.Y. Assembly Bill 2017-A2448 ..... 14

N.Y. Senate Bill 2015-S8074 ..... 14, 57

N.Y. Senate Bill 2017-S2876 ..... 14

N.Y. State Senate Introducer’s Mem. In Support of S3253A ..... 14

N.Y. State Unified Court System, *Types of Visitation* ..... 9

N.Y.C. Council, Comm. on Pub. Safety, Comm. Rep. of the  
Justice Div. (Jun. 9, 2020) ..... 13, 60

NYPD, *About NYPD* ..... 19, 67

NYPD, *Resources & Services—Orders of Protection* ..... 8

NYPD Patrol Guide Policy No. 212-123 (May 4, 2023) ..... 9

Restatement 2d of Torts § 168 .....	47
Restatement 2d of Torts § 171 .....	47
Will Sommer, <i>The Insane New Path to YouTube Fame: Taunt Cops and Film It</i> , The Daily Beast (Jan. 24, 2019).....	17
